

## **Notice of Decision**

**Project Title:** Amendments to the Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards

for Crude Oil and Natural Gas Facilities

Project Location: Statewide

**Public Meeting Date:** June 22, 2023; Agenda Item #23-6-2

**Project Description:** The Amendments to the Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards for

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Facilities will address additional United States Environmental Protection Agency State Implementation Plan requirements for oil and natural gas sources and require action to inspect and repair emission sources identified by satellite

monitoring as those data become available.

This notice is to advise that the California Air Resources Board (CARB or Board), as the lead agency, approved the above regulatory action on June 22, 2023.

CARB determined that, pursuant to title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15168, the Amendments to the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Crude Oil and Natural Gas Facilities Regulation (Amendments) are within the scope of a prior certified environmental analysis prepared for the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Crude Oil and Natural Gas Facilities Regulation, entitled "Final Environmental Analysis for the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Crude Oil and Natural Gas Facilities Regulation" (Final EA) and certified by the Board on March 23, 2017 (SCH 2016062017). The Amendments do not involve any changes that result in new or substantially increased significant adverse impacts and there are no changes in circumstances or new information that would otherwise warrant any subsequent environmental review to the Final EA. An explanation of CARB's decision to not prepare a subsequent or supplemental EA for the Amendments is included in Chapter VI of the Staff Report (Initial Statement of Reasons) released April 25, 2023.

The within-the-scope determination included in Chapter VI of the Staff Report (Initial Statement of Reasons) released April 25, 2023, and all other related documents, are available for public inspection on the CARB rulemaking webpage at: Amendments to the Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards for Crude Oil and Natural Gas Facilities | California Air Resources Board.

Notice of Decision June 28, 2023 Page 2

These documents may also be examined at:

California Air Resources Board Attn: Board Administration and Regulatory Coordination Unit 1001 I Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Certified:	Rebecca Fancher	
	CARB CEQA Unit	
Date:	lune 28 2023	